R City of Peoria Peoria,IL 61602

EITY &F

PEORIA

Legislation Text

File #: 21-090, Version: 1

ACTION REQUESTED:

Communication from the City Manager and Chief of Police with a Request to APPROVE a TWO-YEAR
CONTRACT EXTENSION for the PURCHASE of Body Armor (Armor Express) from RAY O’HERRON for the
Peoria Police Officers’ Duty Use.

BACKGROUND:

In July, 2016, after an extensive wear test, Peoria police officers were issued Armor Express body armor.
According to the National Institute of Justice (NIJ), the effective service life of this vest is 60 months. Under
this standard, currently issued body armor will expire in July, 2021.

With the expiration date of the vests approaching, the Police Department training division negotiated with our
current supplier for a two-year extension of the contract with a reduction in the price. The price was reduced
from $675 to $565 per vest including reducing the complete body armor package by one carrier that was
redundant.

The two-year contract extension will not only provide for the replacement of the units that will expire in July but
also provide for new units to be purchase at the same price for new recruits.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Cost for the replacement of the body armor is provided in the Police Departments
operating budget 1012121-5042222.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS: None.

IMPACT IF APPROVED: The Peoria Police Officers will have the equipment necessary for their protection
from great bodily harm or death.

IMPACT IF DENIED: The Peoria Police Officers will not have the equipment necessary to carry out their
duties as law enforcement officers in the City of Peoria.

ALTERNATIVES: N/A
EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 02641-211231

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: Neighborhood: Goal A: Provide police and fire protection to insure
people and property are safe.

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL’S 2017 - 2032 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS
RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

1. Safe Peoria

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS
RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

City of Peoria Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/8/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-090, Version: 1

1. Reduce crime.

DEPARTMENT: Police

City of Peoria Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/8/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

